## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 688

(By MrHALBRITTER MOME BOWMAN)

PASSED FEBRUARY 15, 1971

In Effect JULY 1, 1971 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-22-71

## House Bill No. 688

(By Mr. HALBRITTER and Mr. BOWMAN)

[Passed February 15, 1971; in effect July 1, 1971.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fifteen, article two-a, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to annual meetings to establish uniform standards, grades and market practices concerning agricultural products.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fifteen, article two-a, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. PUBLIC MARKETS.

§19-2A-15. Annual meetings to establish uniform standards, grades and market practices.

- 1 The commissioner shall annually, on or before the first
- 2 day of July, call together in public meeting the president
- 3 and manager, or other officials, of livestock auction

- 4 markets within the state for the purpose of establishing
- 5 uniform standards and grades of livestock and uniform
- 6 market practices and procedures for the operation of live-
- 7 stock auction markets in this state.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1971. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/18/71
Time 10:45 a.m.

FEB 22 1 JU PH 71
SECRETARING OF STATE
SECRETARIAN TO THE STATE

RECEIVED